ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDLANA, No:5, 1952

An Ordinance establishing Train Speeds over Street Crossings within the City of Bloomington, Indiana

BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

Section 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or Corporation, operating a railroad in or through the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to operate its trains, engines and cars at grade, over any street or highway within the corporate limits of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, at a speed greater than twenty-five (25) miles per hour.

Section 2. Any person, form or corporation, who shall violate any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined any sum not to exceed Fifty Dollars (\$50.00), nor less than One Dollar (\$1.00) for each offense.

Section 3. This Ordinance repeals any Ordinance in conflict thereto.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by The Common Coûncil and its approval by the Mayor and by publication, as provided by law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>June</u> 1952.

/s/ Emmett Kelly Emmett Kelly, Presiding Officer

ATTEST

/s/ Esther F. Leavitt Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1952, at the hour of <u>7:55</u> o'clock <u>P.M.</u>

> <u>#s/ Esther F. Leavitt</u> Esther F. Leavitt, Clerk Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>June</u> 1952, at the hour of <u>7:55</u> o'clock <u>P.M.</u>

> /s/ Emmett Kelly Emmett Kelly, Mayor